CONTRACT FOR CONDITIONAL SALE OF REAL ESTATE

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered by and between Belami Group, LLC whose mailing addeess is 402 S. Armenia Ave #129C, Tampa, County of Hillsborough, FL 33609, (herein called the "Seller") and Zaira Elena Puentes Zarate whose mailing address is 821 Indiana Street, Hammond, County of Lake, IN 46320. (herein called the "Buyer"),

WITNESSETH

Seller hereby agrees to and does sell to Buyer, and Buyer hereby agrees to and does purchase from Seller, the following described real estate (including any improvement or improvements now or hereafter located on it) in Lake County, Indiana (such real estate, including improvements) being hereinafter called the "real estate":

LOT 34, BLOCK 3 IN RIVERSIDE ADDITION, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2 PAGE 92, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

commonly Known as: 821 Indiana Street, Hammond, IN 46320

Key#: 45-03-31-301-029.000-023

1. Purchase Price. As the purchase price for the real estate, Buyer agrees to pay Seller and Seller agrees to accept from Buyer the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$10,000) without Tellef from valuation or appraisement laws and with attorney fees. ទ

2. Manner of Payment, The purchase processful ise part ip the perowing officiency

- (a) Down payment of Five Thousand Dollars \$5000 at the signing of this Contract.
- (b) The remaining balance of Eighteen Thousand (\$5000) shall be paid monthly on installments of The sum of Five Hundred Twenty Dollars & 00/100 (\$520.00), beginning February 15th, 2016 and on the same date of each month thereafter until November 15th, 2016 at which time the balance is due in its' entirety.
- (c) The unpaid balance of the purchase price shall bear interest at a rate of 8% per annum...
- (d) All payments due hereunder shall be made to: Belami Group, LLC @ 3906 177th Street, Hammond, IN 46323 or at such other place as Seller shall designate in writing.

3. Prepayment of Purchase Price. Buyer shall have the privilege of paying, at any time, any sum or sums in addition to the monthly scheduled payments herein required.

(a) Taxes. Buyer agrees to assume for any and all real estate taxes to be paid at a later date. Seller, upon receipt of the real estate property tax etatements and assessments shall submit to the same Buyer within thirty (30) days of receipt, for which payment shall be remitted to Seller or its authorized agent within thirty (30) days thereafter. If Buyer fails to remit payment for real estate taxes due to Seller within the aforementioned time, Seller may pay the real estate taxes due and shall add the amount of taxes to the contract price of the real estate herein with an interest rate of fifteen (15) percent on the portion of the contract representing the unpaid real estate taxes. Said interest to be Completed D from the date on which the taxes were due to the Lake County Taxing authorities.

JAN 2 9 2016

AZO CS NON Rom P

JOHN E. PETALAS LAKE COUNTY AUDITOF 20604

(b) **Insurance.** Buyer agrees to insure and keep insured the improvements included in the real estate against loss by fire and/or other casualty in an amount of not less than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) during the life of this contract. The policy shall be in the name of Seller as the owner of said real estate with a clause in said policy that the Buyer has a contract interest therein. At its' option, the Seller may purchase all policies of insurance required and keep the same in force under the terms of this paragraph for and on behalf of Buyer and submit the bill to the Buyer for premiums paid. In such event the Buyer shall remit to Seller or its agent within thirty (30) days of receipt of said billing all sums paid by Seller for said insurance premiums. Upon the failure or refusal of the Buyer to pay the obligation for insurance, Seller shall add the amount of insurance premiums to the contract price of the real estate herein with interest at the rate of fifteen (15) percent per annum on that portion of the contract representing unpaid insurance premiums. Said interest to be computed from the date on which said insurance premiums are paid.

5. Use of Real Estate.

(a) Buyer shall use the real estate and improvements thereon as a single family dwelling and shall in said use comply with all laws, ordinances, and regulations of the United States of America, the State of Indiana, the County of Lake and the City of Hammond.

(b) Buyer further agrees to keep and maintain the property and improvements in a good state of repair at his own expense and commit no waste thereon. The Buyer may make structural changes or alterations to the property or improvements with the written consent of the Seller, and if such consent is given, Buyer agrees to pay promptly in cash for all labor and/or materials utilized, and in no event shall Buyer permit any lien on the real estate for labor or materials. In the event the Buyer does cause a lien of any type to be created to attach to the real estate, which lien is not discharged by them within fifteen (15) days of lien being placed, this contract shall be in default, and, in addition, the Seller shall have a personal action against the Buyer in the lanount of the lien created plus attorney's fees and other costs incurred in the removal thereof.

This Document is the property of

(c) The Seller shall have the right; at any reasonable time, to enterdipon and in such premises for the purpose of inspecting the same. The Buyer shall not remove any improvements of any kind or character without Seller's written consent. In the event of a re-entry by the Seller and repossession, the Buyer agrees to deliver the real estate and the improvements thereon to the Seller in as good a condition as they are at the time of contract.

(d) Buyer hereby acknowledged his responsibility as resident of the City of Hammond and agrees to be responsible to comply with all requirements of the City of Hammond and further agrees to be financially responsible to the City of City of Hammond for failing to comply with any of the requirements.

(e) Buyer further agrees to indemnify Selfer and bold Seller harmless, from any and all Liabilities, charges, fines and any other claims made by the City of Hammond relating to the real estate.

6. <u>Risk of Loss</u>. The Buyer agrees to assume all risk of damage or destruction to the real estate or improvements. Buyer also agrees that no such damage or destruction shall constitute a failure or operate to excuse the Buyer from full performance and full payment under this contract. In case of such damage or destruction, all monies received by Seller by reason thereof shall be applied as a payment on account of the purchase price of the property less any sums of money which the Seller may be required to expend in procuring such money, but the Seller may, at its' option, retain and apply such monies to the rebuilding and restoration of the improvements.

7. Condemnation. In the event of condemnation and taking of the premises of any part thereof for

7. <u>Condemnation</u>. In the event of condemnation and taking of the premises of any part thereof for public use, any proceeds received as a result shall first be applied by the Seller on the balance of the contract price due and after all obligations to the Seller are satisfied, the balance of any reward shall be paid to the Buyer. The Buyer shall be excused from further payment and full payment under this contract as a result of said taking of said premises or any portion thereof for public use by any governmental authority, if said taking is in excess of fifty (50) percent of premises.

8. Evidence of Title. The Seller covenants and agrees with the Buyers that upon the payment of the money and any interest due at the time and in the manner heretofore specified, the prompt and full performance by the Buyer of all his covenants and agreements herein, that the Seller will conveyor cause to be conveyed to the Buyer, by Quit Claim Deed, the described real estate subject to all taxes and special assessments, subject to all restrictions of record and all other conditions herein provided.

9. <u>Seller's Remedies on Buyer's Default.</u> Time shall be of the essence of this contract. If Buyer fails, neglects or refuses to make any payment of the principal, taxes, special assessments, insurance premiums or interest charged upon same when required in this agreement to be paid, or if Buyer fails to perform or should the Buyer violate any of the covenants herein contained, Seller may then at its' option, do any of the following:

(a) Declare the entire balance due and payable and recover the same from the Buyer, if necessary, by suit at law or equity, without any relief whatever from valuation or appraisement laws and with attorney's fees.

(b) Declare this contract forfeited and void, and thereupon all rights of the Buyer hereunder shall immediately cease and any payments theretofore made by the Buyer shall be retained by the Seller as liquidated damages sustained by reason of such failure. Immediately upon default, and without demand or notice, the Buyer agrees that he will surrender to the Seller peaceable and immediate possession of the premises together with all improvements thereon. In the event of default and the failure of Buyer to surrender possession of said real estate as above provided, the Seller shall have the right to file in a Court of competent jurisdiction an action to have this contract forfeited and terminated and to recover from Buyer's possession of the real estate, all of the unpaid balance of the purchase price until such unpaid balance is paid, together with any taxes assessments, charges, penalties and insurance premiums paid by Seller under this contract, and interest on such amounts until they are paid, unless such amounts have been added to the principal of the contract.

(c) All sums payable under this contract are payable with accrued interest and without relief from valuation or appraisement laws. In addition to any other sum payable by Buyer under this contract, Buyer shall pay any reasonable expenses, including attorney fees, incurred by Seller, in connection with the exercise of any right or remedy under this contract.

(d) The exercise or attempted to exercise by Seller of any right or remedy available under this contract shall not preclude Seller from exercising any other right or remedy so available, nor shall any such exercise or attempted exercise, constitute or be construed to be an election of remedies, so that no such right or remedy shall be exclusive of any other orght or remedy, and each and every such right of remedy shall be cumulative in addition to any other right or remedy available under this contract or available to Seller at law or in equity.

(e) No waiver of a breach of any of the covenants, restrictions, or any conditions of this agreement, whether by Seller or any agent thereof, or their successors in interest, or any other or succeeding breach of the same or other covenants, restrictions, or conditions of the contract, nor shall acceptance of any payments made in a manner or at any other time herein provided be construed as a waiver of or variation of any terms of this agreement.

(t). Before Seller shall pursue any of its' rights or .remedies under this paragraph, Seller shall first give Buyer written notice of the default complained of and Buyer shall have thirty (30) days from the posting of such notice to correct any defaults; provided, however, ten (10) days notice shall be required in the case of any default in payment of any monies agreed to be paid by Buyer under this contract.(g) Seller retains the right to collect rents, via assignments of rents, if this contract should be declared in default by Buyer.

10. Miscellaneous Provisions.

(a) The Buyer shall not assign or transfer this contract or any interest therein, without the prior written consent of the Seller. No assignment shall release the Buyer from any liability hereunder unless expressly stated in writing by the Seller. No consent to the assignment or transfer of this contract or interest therein shall be deemed to constitute consent to any other further or succeeding transfers or assignments.

(b) All covenants and promises herein shall extend to and be obligatory on the heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns of the parties. When applicable the single shall apply to the plural and the masculine to the feminine or neuter. Any notices to be given hereunder shall be deemed sufficiently given when served on the person to be notified or placed in an envelope directed to the person to be notified at his last known address and deposited in a United States Post Office mailbox, sufficient postage prepaid.

(c) This contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties. No modification of this agreement shall be binding unless such modification shall be in writing and signed by all parties hereto.

Jocument is

IN WITNESS WHIRE OF, the parties hereto have executed this contract for conditional Sale of real estate in duplicate on this 29th day of January, 2016

Seller: Belami Group, LLC, the Lake County, Before me, a Notary Public in and for Lake County, the Lake County, Recording day of January, 2016 Personally

By:

Bassem dibbs Managing member By: Nabil Ghanimeh, Power of attorney

Belami Group, LLC executed this Contract for Conditional Sale of Real Estate MARISOL MANLEY NGTARY PUBLIC SEAL Vota**rv** Comm. Exp.: STATE OF INDIANA **Resident** of: COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 20, 2022

appeared Nabil AE Ghanimeh, Power of attorney of

aircitera Buyer: 2 uentes Za Zaira Elena Puentes Zavate,

Before one, a Notary Public in and for Lake County, Indiana, on this 29th day of January, 2016 Personally

appeared Zaira Elena Puertes Zavate, and Acknowledged the execution of this Contract for Contract and Estate.

IUUUAH Totarv Comm. Exp.: 20 Resident of:

SEAL

MARISOL MANLEY NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL STATE OF INDIANA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 20, 2022

POWER OF ATTORNEY TO SELL AND CONVEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Belami Group, LLC a Limited Liability Company organized under the Laws of the State of Florida, hereby make, constitute and appoint Nabil Ghanimeh of Lake County, State of Indiana, it's true and lawful Attorneyin-Fact for the purpose to bargain, make and enter into contracts for sale, sell and convey all of its interest in any real estate that it owns in the State of Indiana, all for such price and on such terms as he in his discretion shall determine, and to make, execute, acknowledge and deliver good and sufficient deeds for conveyances for the same, to approve and execute the closing statement, closing affidavit, and any other instruments necessary therefore; and in general power to do and perform all things whatsoever necessary to be done in the premises as fully as it could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that it's said attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof; and no purchaser or other person who shall pay money or other consideration to it's said attorney in connection with the exercise of the foregoing powers by said attorney shall be required to see to the application of such payment.

The undersigned person executing this power-of-attorney represents and certifies on behalf of the Limited Liability Company, that the undersigned is a Member of the Limited Liability Company and has been fully empowered by proper resolution, or by the Operating Agreement of the Limited Liability Company, to execute and deliver this power of attorney; that Belami Group, LLC, is a limited liability company in good standing in the State of Florida; that Belami Group, LLC has full limited liability company capacity to convey any such real estate described; and that all necessary action for the execution of this document has been duly taken.

the execution of this document has been duly taken This Power of Attorney shall Sur 31, 2016 and and seal this 1/ day of IN WITNESS WHEREOF December, 2015. This Document is the property of the Lake County Recorder! duly authorized Bassen Dibbs, Member of Beland Group, MC STATE OF FLORIDA SS Hillsboknich COUNTY Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Fublic in and for said County and State, this // day of December, 2015, personally appeared Bassem Dibbs, an authorized member of Belami Group, LLC, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Power of Attorney, and who having been duly sworn, stated that the representations contained therein are true. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal. U My Commission expires: Notary Public Jan 1 2016 A Resident of Hillsborbugh County DAVID APONTE Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm Expires Jan 2, 2016 🖢 Commission # EE 156513